Officers, New England Police Benevolent Association, Local No. 24, which calls for
the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

Fiscal Year Estimated Increase 

2024 $96,059 

2025 $132,441

2026 $128,105

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety-Six Thousand, Fifty-Nine
Dollars ($96,059) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional
costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new
agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels.

(This appropriation is in addition to Article 12).

[...]

Municipal Employees AFL-CIO, Council 93, Local 3657, which calls for the
following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

Fiscal Year Estimated Increase 

2024 $46,454 

2025 $72,270

2026 $49,385 

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-Six Thousand, Four
Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars ($46,454) for the current fiscal year, such sum
representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and
benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at
current staffing levels.

(This appropriation is in addition to Article 12).

Goffstown Engine –01/06/2024
Ordered May 2022.

ARTICLE 17
FIRE APPARATUS CAPITAL RESERVE FUND DEPOSIT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Two Hundred Fifty

Thousand Dollars ($250,000) to be added to the Fire Department Apparatus
Capital Reserve Fund previously established in 2008. (This appropriation is in
addition to Article 12). (MajorityVote Required)

• The Fire Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund was 
established at Town Meeting in 2008 for the

[...]

• Article 18 proposes the creation of Capital Reserve Fund in accordance with 
NH RSA 35.

• Name the Select Board and the Library Board of Trustees as joint agents to 
expend from said fund.

• Seeks initial deposit of $200,000. 

ARTICLE 19
BARNARD PARK POOL DESIGN

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Three-Hundred Forty

Thousand Dollars ($340,000) for the purpose of funding engineering design of a
replacement Pool and Bath House at Barnard Park. (This appropriation is in addition
to Article 12).

(Majority Vote Required)

• Public pool at Barnard Park is 40 years old. This 2-year project is seeking to